
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Communities and Equalities 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 7 February 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for members of the Committee at 9:30 am in 
Committee Room 6, Room 2006, Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension. 
 

 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. 
These meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this 
meeting you should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that 
transmission. 

 
 
 

Membership of the Communities and Equalities 
Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Andrews, Collins, Cooley, M Dar, Douglas, Evans, Fletcher-Hackwood, 
Hacking (Chair), Kirkpatrick, Rawlins and Rawson 

Public Document Pack



Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 
  

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 10 January 2019. 
To receive the minutes of the Our Manchester Voluntary and 
Community Sector (VCS) Fund Task and Finish Group on 3 
January 2019. 
 

Pages 
 5 - 14 

5.   [10:05 – 10:40] Begging and people who beg in the city 
centre 
Report of the Strategic Director (Strategic Development) and the 
Chief Operating Officer (Neighbourhoods)  
 
This report provides information on the proactive partnership work 
on begging being undertaken. 
 

Pages 
 15 - 22 

6.   [10:40 – 10:50] Updated Financial Strategy and Directorate 
Business Plans 2019-20 - to follow   
 

 
 

6a.  [10:50 – 11:10] Neighbourhoods Budget and Business Plan 
2019-20 - to follow 
 

 

7.   [11:10 – 11: 30] Refreshed Business Plans - Equality Impact 
Assessments (EIAs) 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive  
 
This report provides an overview of the role of Equality Impact 
Assessments (EIAs) in the Council’s business planning process 

Pages 
 23 - 32 



Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

for 2019/2020. It outlines the context of why the Council 
undertakes EIAs and how this process is managed to support 
good quality analysis which informs decision making.  It also 
describes how the Council uses Equality Delivery Plans as part of 
this process to highlight achievements on equality in the 
preceding year, as well as stating its commitments to equality 
activity and analysis over the remaining year of this budget cycle 
(2019-20). 
 

8.   [11:30 – 11: 45] Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) 
Infrastructure Service - to follow   
 

 
 

9.   [11:45 – 11:50] O
[...]
ing, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 

Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
3rd Floor, Town Hall Extension,  
Albert Square,  
Manchester, M60 2LA. 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Rachel McKeon 
 Tel: 0161 234 4497 
 Email: rachel.mckeon@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 30 January 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Manchester M60 2LA



 

Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2019 
 
Present: 
Councillor Hacking - In the Chair 
Councillors Andrews, Collins, Cooley, M Dar, Evans, Fletcher-Hackwood, Kirkpatrick, 
Rawlins and Rawson 
 
Councillor S Murphy, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Rahman, Executive Member for Schools, Culture and Leisure 
 
Michele Scattergood, Breakthrough UK  
Jackie Driver, Co-Chair, Our Manchester Disability Plan (OMDP) Board 
Richard Jones, Engagement Group/Manchester Deaf Centre  
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Douglas 
 
CESC/19/01  Minutes 
 
The Chair informed Members that the information the Committee had requested on 
the Council’s reserves would be considered by the Resources and Governance 
Scrutiny Committee, as this fell within its remit.  A Member requested clarity, when 
considering budget proposals, on which areas fell within the Committee’s remit. 
 
Decision 

 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2018 as a correct 
record. 
 
CESC/19/02  Our Manchester Disability Plan (OMDP) Update 
 
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Lead/Lead for OMDP which 
provided an overview of progress, challenges and achievements in relation to the 
[...]
onstructive challenge to those involved.  She 
emphasised the many aspects of this work which related to a wide range of elements 
of everyday life for disabled people. 
 
Decision 
 
To thank the guests for their contribution and to note the report. 

Page 6

Item 4



 

 
CESC/19/03  Delivering the Our Manchester Strategy 
 
The Committee received reports of the Deputy Leader and the Executive Member for 
Schools, Culture and Leisure which provided an overview of work undertaken and 
progress towards the delivery of the Council’s priorities as set out in the Our 
Manchester strategy for those areas within their respective portfolios. 
 
The main points and themes within Deputy Leader’s report included progress and 
outcomes in relation to: 
 

 Our Manchester; 

 Social inclusion; 

 The Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS); 

 Homelessness and rough sleeping; 

 Equalities; 

 International relations; and 

 The Local Government Association (LGA). 
 
The Deputy Leader informed Members that one of the city’s homeless shelters had 
had to close due to an electrical fault but that, with the help of partners, sufficient 
capacity had been identified elsewhere. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 Request for further details of the Adverse Childhood Experiences pilot taking 
place in Harpurhey; and 

 What aspects of Brexit should concern this Committee. 
 
The Deputy Leader reported that training was being given to help staff from a range 
of agencies understand the impact of Adverse Childhood Experiences on people, 
stating that this approach had resulted in a 70% reduction in exclusions in one 
school.  She highlighted the impact of Brexit on community cohesion, citing the 
increase in hate crime after the referendum, and the impact on European Union 
nationals in the UK who would need to be supported through administrative process 
to remain in the UK. 
 
The Executive Member for Schools, Culture and Leisure referred to the main points 
and themes within his report, which included progress and outcomes in relation to: 
 

 Libraries, culture and parks; and 

 Young people. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 What was the new approach to the implementation of capital projects, which 
was referred to in the report; and 

 The impact of the roll-out of Universal Credit on Free School Meals. 
 

Page 7

Item 4



 

The Executive Member for Schools, Culture and Leisure confirmed that there would 
be an impact on Free School Meals from the roll-out of Universal Credit and informed 
Members about software which had been provided to Manchester schools to enable 
them to check whether a pupil was eligible for Free School Meals.  He reported that 
the new approach to capital projects involved one officer from the Parks Team and 
one officer from the Capital Projects Team working together to progress capital 
projects in parks.  
 
Decision 
 
To note the reports. 
 
CESC/19/04  Manchester Events Strategy 2019-2029 
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating Officer (Neighbourhoods) 
which identified the strengths of Manchester’s event offer and the need to think 
differently about how Manchester focused its investment - differentiating investment 
into events that were aimed principally at supporting communities and animating the 
city and those which generated significant economic value and profile for the city 
through the development of the visitor economy. It set out the vision, principles and 
aims for the strategy and the need to develop a refreshed and more coherent 
events offer. 
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report, which included: 
 

 An analysis of the current situation, including best practice from other cities 
worldwide; 

 The vision and aims of the Events Strategy; 

 The Events Programme; and 

 Next steps. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 Whether further information could be provided on the Council resources 
required to develop, deliver and facilitate the events listed in the Core Events 
Programme 2019/20 – 2020/21; 

 The importance of ensuring that an ethical approach was taken to the bidding 
process; 

 What could be done to ensure that the employment arising from large events 
met minimum standards, for example, avoiding the use of zero hour contracts; 

 Whether more funding could be invested in community events; and 

 Whether the criteria for funding community events had been reviewed through 
a co-design process, using an Our Manchester approach. 

 
The Strategic Lead (Parks, Leisure and Events) reported that an ethical, fair and 
transparent bidding process was used and that one of the aims of the new Events 
Strategy was Collaborative Leadership and Good Governance which included an 
ethical approach to decision-making.  He informed Members that the Strategy aimed 
to attract more events which would remain in the city for a number of years, rather 
than one-off large events, and this would enable the Council to use its procurement 

Page 8

Item 4



 

process to ensure better employment opportunities for local people, for example, 
avoiding zero hour contracts.  He reported that work was taking place with both the 
universities in the city to ensure that Manchester had the skills to support the delivery 
of these events.  He informed Members that Manchester was not currently investing 
as much in events as some comparator cities in the UK.  He advised the Committee 
that he would identify the best way to provide Members with further details of the 
Council resources being invested in core events without compromising commercially 
sensitive information. 
 
The Executive Member for Schools, Culture and Leisure reported that he had been 
trying to increase the allocation of funding for community events and that he 
recognised the value of these events on neighbourhoods and community cohesion.  
He reported that new groups were being encouraged and supported to apply for 
funding for events and that the Council was looking at ways to secure more funding 
for community events.  The Strategic Lead (Parks, Leisure and Events) reported that 
one of the ways the Council was looking at to do this was to get the commercial 
events taking place in the city to make a donation to the cost of the community 
events.  He also informed Members that, while funding for global events had been 
reduced by 44.5% since 2010, funding for community events had been protected as 
the Council recognised the importance of community events.  He reported that, 
although the criteria for funding community events had not been developed through a 
co-design process, the criteria meant that groups which adopted an Our Manchester 
approach, for example, engaging with local residents, were more likely to obtain 
funding. 
 
Decision 
 
To request that the Strategic Lead (Parks, Leisure and Events) provide Members 
with further details of the Council resources being invested in core events. 
 
CESC/19/05  Overview Report 
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained a list of key decisions yet to be taken within the Committee’s remit, 
responses to previous recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, 
which the Committee was asked to approve. 
 
The Chair recommended that the Committee receive a report at its March meeting on 
how Greater Manchester Police (GMP) had prioritised the additional police resources 
funded through the precept and how this had benefited residents.  A Member 
requested that the Committee also receive a report on Community Events at its 
March meeting, to which the Chair agreed. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report and agree the work programme, subject to the above 
amendments. 
 

Page 9

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee – Our Man
[...]
ttee – 7 February 2019 
 
Subject:      Refreshed Business Plans - Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs) 
 
Report of:   Deputy Chief Executive  
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides an overview of the role of Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs) in 
the Council’s business planning process for 2019/2020. It outlines the context of why 
the Council undertakes EIAs and how this process is managed to support good 
quality analysis which informs decision making. 
 
The report describes how the Council uses Equality Delivery Plans as part of this 
process to highlight achievements on equality in the preceding year, as well as 
stating its commitments to equality activity and analysis over the remaining year of 
this budget cycle (2019-20). A more detailed report, including the Equality Delivery 
Plans for 2019/20 is scheduled for consideration at this Committee’s March meeting.  
 
Recommendations 
 
Members are invited to consider and comment on the contents of this report and 
identify any EIAs which Members would wish to review in detail.  
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Alignment to the Our Manchester Strategy Outcomes (if applicable) 
 

Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the OMS 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 

 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

EIAs are a vital component of how the Council has 
due regard for equality and equitability in its 
decision making processes. Communities and 
customers are the focus of the EIAs and the 
analysis allows the Council to safeguard and 
enhance community potential and wellbeing in the 

Page 23

Item 7



delivery of its business. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit, 
work 

 

A connected cit
[...]
or N 
Murphy 
 

Fiona Worrall/ 
Sam Stabler 

See November 
2018 minutes 

Greater Manchester 
Ageing Strategy 

To receive a report on the Greater Manchester 
Ageing Strategy and how this relates to the work 
taking place at a Manchester level. 

Councillor S 
Murphy 
Councillor 
Craig 

David Regan/  
Paul McGarry/ 
Philip Bradley/ 
Dave Thorley 
/Sophie Black 

See November 
2018 minutes 
Invite Lead 
Member for Age 
Friendly 
Manchester 

Voluntary and 
Community Sector 
(VCS) Infrastructure 
Contract 

To receive a further report, to include information 
on how the Memorandum of Understanding 
between the GMCA and the GMCVO relates to this 
work. 

Councillor S 
Murphy 
Councillor 
Ollerhead 

Sara 
Todd/Michael 
Salmon 

See December 
2018 minutes 

 
 

 

P
age 44

Item
 9


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Our Manchester VCS Fund Task and Finish Group minutes 3 January 2019

	5 Begging and people who beg in the city centre
	Appendix 1 - Case studies

	7 Refreshed Business Plans - Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs)
	9 Overview Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 7 February 2019 
 
Present:  

Councillor Hacking (Chair) – in the Chair [CESC/19/06, CESC/19/08 - CESC/19/11] 

Councillors Andrews, M Dar, Douglas, Evans, Fletcher-Hackwood, Rawlins and 
Rawson 
 
Also present:  

Councillor N Murphy, Deputy Leader 

Councillor S Murphy, Statutory Deputy Leader 
Councillor Ollerhead, Executive Member for Finance and Human Resources 
Councillor Rahman, Executive Member for Schools, Culture and Leisure 

 
Chief Inspector Cherie Buttle, Greater Manchester Police (GMP) 

PC David Fisher, GMP 
  
Apologies:  

Councillors Collins, Cooley and Kirkpatrick 
 
CESC/19/6 Minutes  

 
The Chair informed Members that the Committee would receive the information it had 

requested on the Council resources being invested in core events in a report to its 
meeting on 7 March 2019. 
 

Decisions 

 

1. To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2019 as a correct 
record. 

 

2. To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Our Manchester Voluntary and 
Community Sector (VCS) Fund Task and Finish Group held on 3 January 

2019. 
 
CESC/19/7 Begging and people who beg in the city centre  

 
[Councillor Hacking declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in this item, due to his 

partner being employed by Manchester Action on Street Health (MASH), left the 
room, and took no part in discussions. Councillor Evans was nominated Chair in his 
absence and chaired the meeting for this item only.] 
 

The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director (Strategic Development) 

and the Chief Operating Officer (Neighbourhoods) which provided information on the 
proactive partnership work that was being undertaken in relation to begging. 
 

Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report, which included: 
 



 

 The context; 

 Begging in Manchester; 

 The emerging intelligence picture; and 

 Next steps. 
 

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 That the data on the age of people begging in the city centre focused on those 
between the ages of 26 and 45, whereas those outside that age range were 

likely to need more support, and to request further information on the younger 
and older age groups; 

 What was being done to improve the way the Council and GMP supported and 

motivated individuals who were begging to seek support and change their 
lives; 

 The difficulty of separating the issues of rough sleeping and begging and the 
importance of scrutinising these two issues together, even though they fell 
within the remit of different scrutiny committees; 

 Whether there was evidence of organised begging run by gangmasters; and 

 What was the impact of the Big Change initiative, which encouraged the public 

to donate to a fund which provided people facing homelessness with practical 
items to support a long-term change. 

 
The City Centre Public Services Manager informed Members that approximately 10% 
of those begging were under the age of 26.  She reported that numbers diminished 

after the age of 55 because of the range of support services available to older 
people.  She informed the Committee that young people who were begging were 

asked what support they needed and signposted to services and that, where there 
were safeguarding concerns, appropriate referrals were made.  She advised 
Members that most of the young people who were begging were already known to 

officers working in this area.   
 

The City Centre Public Services Manager reported that the Council and GMP had 
already made significant progress in making their systems work more effectively and 
in an integrated way to address the issue of begging and how individuals could be 

supported to change their lives.  She reported that the criminal justice system was 
used where individuals refused to accept offers of help to change their behaviour and 

that officers had been working with the Crown Prosecution Service and the Probation 
Service to encourage the use of sentencing options such as a requirement to attend 
drug rehabilitation services, which could positively change the individual’s behaviour, 

rather than just issuing a fine.  Chief Inspector Cherie Buttle from GMP reported that 
the police had four officers in the city centre dedicated to dealing with rough sleeping 

and begging and that all officers received training on this.  She advised Members that 
the first approach was to signpost the individual to appropriate services.  She 
reported that enforcement was also used where appropriate but that those brought 

into custody were also signposted to services and the focus was on breaking the 
cycle of begging. 

 
The Community Safety Lead reported that there was not currently much evidence in 
relation to organised begging in Manchester but that work had recently started under 



 

Programme Challenger, Greater Manchester’s partnership approach to tackling 
serious organised crime, to gather information on this.   
 

PC David Fisher from GMP reported that over £250,000 have been distributed so far 
by the Big Change.  He reported that the public was being encouraged to donate to 

the Big Change, rather than giving money to beggars on the street, and that the 
money was used to help keep people at risk of homelessness off the streets, for 
example, providing clothing and other items they needed to gain and maintain 

employment.   The Deputy Leader advised  that more needed to be done to 
communicate the positive impact of Big Change to the public and that he would take 

this forward, in conjunction with the Council’s Communications Team. 
 
Decision 

 
To request a further report on begging and rough sleeping, noting that this spans the 

remit of two scrutiny committees whose Members should have the opportunity to 
scrutinise it.  To request that this report include further information in response to 
Members’ comments, in particular further information on the work to gather evidence 

in relation to organised begging.  
 

[Councillor S Murphy declared a personal interest as a trustee of MASH.] 
 
CESC/19/8 Updated Financial Strategy and Directorate Business Plans            

           2019-20  

 
Further to item CESC/18/54, the Committee received a report of the Chief Executive 

and the City Treasurer which provided an update on the Council’s financial position 
and set out the next steps in the budget process, including scrutiny of the draft 

budget proposals and Directorate Business Plan reports by the Committee. 
 
The Committee also received a report of the Deputy Chief Executive which set out in 

broad terms the Neighbourhoods Directorate’s key priorities, key activities and both 
the revenue and capital strategy for 2019-20. In the Business Plan for the period 

2017-2020, directorates had set out their proposed savings in the context of their 
objectives. This report set out both the progress made to date in delivering these 
savings and the directorate’s focus over the final year of the three-year plan. This 

report was a refresh of the directorate’s Business Plan for 2018-20 in the context of 
changing resources, challenges and opportunities. 

 
The Executive Member for Finance and Human Resources outlined the context of the 
reports, in particular the challenges presented by funding reductions from the national 

government.  The Chief Operating Officer (Neighbourhoods) provided Members with 
an overview of the reports.  The Executive Member for Schools, Culture and Leisure 

highlighted investments and improvements being made in areas within the 
Committee’s remit. 
 

Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 



 

 To welcome that the Council was investing in services which residents had 
stated were important to them, despite the current financial situation; 

 Whether there were any plans for the returned £2.7 million from the unused 

central business rates levy surplus;  

 How confident were officers that an additional £163,000 would be generated 

from parks in 2019-20; 

 Request for further information on the Manchester Volunteer Inspired 

Programme (MCRVIP); and 

 To thank officers and Executive Members for their hard work in developing the 

budget proposals and business plans. 
 

The Executive Member for Finance and Human Resources reported that the £2.7 

million was earmarked for addressing the budget pressures on the Children’s 
Services budget. The Executive Member for Schools, Culture and Leisure informed 

Members that the Council had already managed to increase the income generated 
from cafes and other facilities in the city’s larger parks and that responses to the 
consultation on the Parks Strategy had indicated that residents wanted more 

amenities, such as cafes, in parks.  He reported that the first 15 park plans were 
being implemented, with support from partners including volunteers, and that he was 
confident that the income targets could be achieved.  The Strategic Lead (Parks, 

Leisure and Events) reported that 25% of the running costs for Manchester parks 
were funded by income generated through trading or secondary income from the 

parks.  He informed the Committee that, based on benchmarking with other cities, he 
was confident that, with the right investment and approach, there was a lot of scope 
to increase the income generated from the city’s parks. 

 
In response to the question on the MCRVIP, the Strategic Lead (Parks, Leisure and 

Events) informed Members that many local people had volunteered to support the 
Commonwealth Games held in Manchester in 2002 and had expressed an interest in 
continuing to volunteer at future events.  He reported that in 2006 the Council had 

secured funding to establish a volunteering bureau which was primarily focused on 
sport and leisure events and that this model had been successful and had 

subsequently been adopted by other cities.  He informed the Committee that the 
Council was now working to expand the MCRVIP to encompass other types of 
volunteering opportunities.  The Chief Operating Officer (Neighbourhoods) reported 

that officers were working with colleagues in HROD (Human Resources and 
Organisational Development) on how this platform could be used to link Council staff 

to volunteering opportunities, as Council employees were now eligible for three days 
of volunteering leave per year. 
 

Decisions 
 

The Committee:- 
 

1. Supports the way the Council is working to continue to provide services in the 

face of challenging financial circumstances. 
 

2. Requests that the report on Events, which is scheduled for the 7 March 
meeting, include further information on the Manchester Volunteer Inspired 
Programme and how it links into the events programme. 



 

 
CESC/19/9 Refreshed Business Plans - Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs)  

 

The Committee received a report of the Deputy Chief Executive which provided an 
overview of the role of Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs) in the Council’s business 

planning process for 2019/2020. It outlined the context of why the Council undertook 
EIAs and how this process was managed to support good quality analysis which 
informed decision making.  It also described how the Council used Equality Delivery 

Plans as part of this process to highlight achievements on equality in the preceding 
year, as well as stating its commitments to equality activity and analysis over the 

remaining year of this budget cycle (2019-20). 
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report, which included: 

 
• Equality analysis and business planning; and 

• The schedule of EIAs. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 

 
• To note that some of the data in the EIA schedule table within the report was 

listed as ‘to be confirmed’ and to ask when this information would be available, 
particularly in relation to timescales; 

• To request further information on the use of EIAs outside of the budget 

process;  
• To welcome the inclusion of EIAs for the Strategic Development Directorate; 

and 

• To note that the item in the EIA schedule table which referred to “all major 
residential and commercial developments” was very broad. 

 
The Head of Workforce Strategy informed Members that some of the information 
which was listed as ‘to be confirmed’ had become available since the report was 

published.  He advised that it was anticipated that, by the Committee’s meeting on 7 
March 2019, this information would be available for all the EIAs, or if there were any 

gaps, there would be a clear reason for this.  He outlined the process for completing 
EIAs, reporting that the completion of EIAs was service-led with support and quality 
assurance from the Equalities Team.  He informed Members that over the next 12 

months’ work would be taking place to strengthen the governance and quality 
assurance of EIAs, train staff and ensure that EIAs were easily accessible to the 

public.  He acknowledged that the item on the EIA schedule relating to “all major 
residential and commercial developments” was very broad and advised Members 
that he would provide further information on this in the report to the Committee’s next 

meeting on 7 March 2019.  
 
Decision 

 
To note that the Committee will want to look at some of the EIAs at a future meeting 

and that this will include the Affordable Housing Policy and others to be identified at a 
later point. 

 
 



 

CESC/19/10 Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) Infrastructure Service  

 
The Committee received a report of the Deputy Chief Executive which provided 

information on the Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) Infrastructure Service, 
specifically on the co-design process and recommendations for a new VCS 

infrastructure service contract. 
 
The Statutory Deputy Leader referred to the main points and themes within the 

report, which included: 
 

 The co-design process; 

 The co-design recommendations; and 

 Next steps. 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 

 

 That the findings from the work of the Our Manchester VCS Fund Task and 

Finish Group were also relevant to this work, for example, in relation to 
communication with Members and clarity for VCS groups on what support and 
advice they could expect from the infrastructure provider and from the Council; 

 How it would be ensured that organisations which were bidding for the 
contract did not have an advantage over others through having been involved 

in the co-design process; 

 The need for clarity on what support the infrastructure provider could and 

could not provide so that Members knew when it was appropriate to signpost 
VCS groups to them and so that the groups were clear on what the offer was; 

 Whether it was expected that the same amount of money would be invested in 

the infrastructure contract or whether the service would be reduced due to 
budget pressures; 

 How the infrastructure provider was expected to facilitate the engagement of 
other suitable groups, such as disability-focused organisations, in fora where it 

was more appropriate for them to attend; 

 How greater clarity could be provided on the support that the Council and the 
infrastructure provider each provided in relation to Community Asset Transfers 

and how support for Community Asset Transfers would be done differently in 
future; and 

 The proposal that the contract could be awarded to more than one provider 
and how this would work. 

 

The Statutory Deputy Leader advised Members that it was valuable to have the 
existing infrastructure provider involved in the co-design process so that they could 

share their experience but that it was important that they and other organisations 
which were interested in bidding for the contract were not involved in the later stages 
of making decisions about the content of the contract. 

 
The Principal Resources and Programmes Officer advised Members that she would 

feed back to the Programme Lead the point about ensuring clarity on what the 
infrastructure provider could and could not provide.  She informed Members that, as 
part of future funding rounds for the Our Manchester VCS Fund, a representative of 

the Council’s Programme Team would be present at meetings with the VCS groups 



 

to ensure consistency and clarity of information for the groups.  She reported that, at 
the present time, officers were working on the basis that the amount of money 
invested in the infrastructure contract was expected to be similar to that under the 

previous contract. 
 

The Statutory Deputy Leader informed Members that the Council had an ambition to 
increase the number of Community Asset Transfers but wanted to ensure that the 
groups involved were able to manage the properties they were taking over and that 

the details of the support to be provided through this process was still being 
developed.  She reported that there would need to be greater clarity in the final 

contract of the role of the infrastructure provider in facilitating the engagement of 
other suitable organisations in fora, where appropriate.   
 

The Programme Development Officer reported that, if more than one provider was 
awarded the contract, it would be expected that the providers would work in 

partnership and that the work could be divided based on their expertise.  The 
Statutory Deputy Leader clarified that the Council would consider bids from individual 
organisations and joint bids from more than one provider. 
 
Decision 

 

To note the report. 
 
CESC/19/11 Overview Report  

 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 

report contained a list of key decisions yet to be taken within the Committee’s remit, 
responses to previous recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, 

which the Committee was asked to approve. 
 
Decision 

 
To note the report and agree the work programme. 

 
 
 


